

Central Wollongong PSSA

The Constitution

- <u>1.1</u> Name The Association shall be called the Central Wollongong Primary School Sports Association (CWPSSA).
- <u>1.2</u> <u>Membership</u> Department of School Education Primary Schools in the Central Wollongong District.

1.3 Aims

The aims of the Central Wollongong Primary School Sport Association (CWPSSA) are:

- Support the objectives of the *NSW Primary Schools Sport Association Handbook* section...
- 1.3 Objectives:
- a) To promote and organise such sporting carnivals and competitions at the State level as have been approved by the Director-General, Department of Education and Training b) To organise and conduct such Interstate and International competitions and tours as have been approved by the Director-General, Department of Education and Training." (http://www.sports.det.nsw.edu.au/nswpssa/handbook/constitution.htm)

Through the selection trials and championships/carnivals organised by CWPSSA to enable selection of students to participate in further selection trials and championships/carnivals at district, zone and regional levels leading to participation in those events as set out in sections a and b, above.

• Organise and support such interschool sports competitions between the member schools within the district that fulfil those elements of the NSW Board of Studies PE. PD. & Health Syllabus and the NSW Sport and Physical Activity Safety Policy for Schools for students in years 3 through to 6, to with:

"1.Objectives - Policy statement

- 1.1 Schools plan sports programs consistent with the Sport and Physical Activity Safety Policy for Schools and its implementation document, the <u>Sport and Physical Activity in Schools Safe Conduct Guidelines</u>.
- 1.2 The safety conditions for specific activities in the <u>Sport and Physical Activity in Schools Safe Conduct Guidelines</u> apply, whether the activity is taken as part of school sport, physical education, within school excursions, or any other occasion where planned

activity is to occur.

2.Context

2.1 - Schools are required to include 150 hours per week for planned physical activity, including in Years 3-6, a minimum of one hour for sport..."

(https://www.det.nsw.edu.au/policies/student_serv/student_welfare/safe_sport/PD 20020012.shtml

- 1.4 Executive The executive of the association, shall consist of:
- a) President
- b) Vice President
- c) Secretary
- d) Treasurer

1.5 Meetings –

- a) Meetings shall be held each term at the beginning of each term on the first Friday of every term or thereabouts.
- b) The Annual General Meeting shall be held in Term 4 each year and shall be separate from and immediately prior to the Term 4 meeting.
- c) The AGM shall:

Receive the President's annual report

Receive the Secretaries annual report

Receive the Treasurer's annual report

Determine the affiliation fee and carnival levies

Elect life members

Install the elected executive officers for the ensuing year

Deal with other matters as determined by the meeting.

- d) A meeting of the Executive of the Association shall be held as required.
- e) The location of meetings shall be determined by the executive.

1.6 <u>Life Membership –</u>

- a) Life members of the Central Wollongong PSSA may be conferred by the executive for distinguished service to sport within the Central Wollongong area.
- b) Candidates for Life Membership will have made outstanding contributions to school sport over a lengthy period.
- c) A Life member will receive a soft shell jacket embroidered with 'Central Wollongong PSSA ~ Life Member'.